506502423 02/12/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6549198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BALLYMORE COMPANY, INC.	02/12/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BROOKSIDE MEZZANINE FUND IV. L.P.
Street Address:	201 TRESSER BOULEVARD, SUITE 330
City:	STAMFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63073373
Application Number:	17027024

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

617-248-5000 Phone:

Email: PatentDocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP-PATENT DOCKET

Address Line 1: TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2011100-0009	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN E. REESE, PHD, JD, MBA	
SIGNATURE:	/Brian E. Reese/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Brookside - Ballymore - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - supplemental#page1.tif source=Brookside - Ballymore - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - supplemental#page2.tif source=Brookside - Ballymore - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - supplemental#page3.tif source=Brookside - Ballymore - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - supplemental#page4.tif

NOTICE
OF
GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN
PATENTS

Dated: February 12, 2021

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Note Purchase Agreement dated as of February 5, 2021 (as the same may have been amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Note Purchase Agreement") by and among Ballymore Company, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Grantor"), the other parties signatory thereto as Note Parties from time to time, and each of the Purchasers from time to time named on Schedule 1 to the Note Purchase Agreement (together with their respective successors and assigns, the "Purchasers" and each a "Purchaser"), Grantor has granted to the Purchasers a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, all of Grantor's patent applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

Grantor and the Purchasers hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent applications.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows]

10096827v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents has been duly executed by the Grantor as of the date first above written.

BALLYMORE COMPANY, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation

By: ____ Name:

Title: Product & COD

[Signature Page to [Brookside] Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

Acknowledged and accepted:

BROOKSIDE MEZZANINE FUND IV, L.P.,

By: Brookside Mezzanine Partners IV, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: Lorey L. Sclar

Name: Corey L. Sclar Title: Managing Partner

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

EXHIBIT A

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Title	Application Number	Application Filing Date
Portable Loading Dock	63/073,373	September 1, 2020
Cart	17/027,024	September 21, 2020

10096827v3

RECORDED: 02/12/2021